PUBLIC HEARING AND WORK SESSION
TAPE #60
HB 2516, HB 2718

HOUSE REVENUE COMMITTEE
FEBRUARY 28, 2007, 1:00 P.M.
Hearing Room A — State Capitol Building

Members Present: Rep. Phil Barnhart Chair

Rep. Tom Butler, Vice Chair
Rep. Tobias Read, Vice Chair
Rep. Vicki Berger

Rep. Scott Bruun

Rep. Sara Gelser

Rep. Andy Olson

Rep. Diane Rosenbaum
Rep. Brad Witt

Witnesses Present: Dennis Luke, Commissioner, Deschutes County Board of Commissioners
Chuck Bennett, Confederation of school Administrators

Lynn Lundquist, Crook County Commissioner

Rep. Gene Whisnant, HD 53, Sunriver

Marcus Holling, Executive Vice President, United Finance Co.

Dan Bates, Director for Government Relations, City of Portland

Bobby Green, Lane County Board of Commissioners

Terri Williams, Tax & License Management, City of Portland

Andy Shaw, League of Oregon Cities

Alex Cuyler, Legislative Analyst, City of Eugene

Staff Present:

Robert Butler

Paul Warner, Legislative Revenue Officer

Steve Meyer, Economist, Legislative Revenue Office
Chris Allanach, Economist, Legislative Revenue Office
Carol Phillips, Committee Assistant

TAPE 59, SIDE A

003
006
007
020
022
027
031
032
037
038
039
040
041
043

119
120
125
137
140
147
156
160

Chair Barnhart
Chair Barnhart
Steve Meyer
Chair Barnhart
Vice Chair Butler
Meyer

Vice Chair Butler
Meyer

Vice Chair Butler
Meyer

Vice Chair Butler
Meyer

Chair Barnhart
Dennis Luke

Chair Barnhart
Rep. Gelser
Luke

Rep. Gelser
Luke

Vice Chair Butler
Luke

Vice Chair Butler

Calls meeting to order at 1:05 P.M.
Opened Public Hearing on HB 2516.
Steve Meyer, Economist, Legislative Revenue Office (Exhibit A)

Dennis Luke, Commissioner, Deschutes County Board of Commissioners
(Exhibit B)



161
165
166
171
177
181
233
240
253
258
261
273
287
301
308
351
358
400
405
418
419
438
445
458
462
475

Luke

Chair Barnhart
Luke

Vice Chair Butler
Chair Barnhart
Chuck Bennett
Chair Barnhart
Vice Chair Butler
Meyer

Chair Barnhart
Luke

Vice Chair Butler
Luke

Chair Barnhart
Lynn Lundquist
Chair Barnhart
Rep. Gene Whisnant
Chair Barnhart
Vice Chair Butler
Chair Barnhart
Vice Chair Butler
Meyer

Vice Chair Butler
Chair Barnhart
Luke

Chair Barnhart

TAPE 60, SIDE A

022
026
045
088
089
096
118
124
163
175
200
222
265
267
296
298
331
337
340
341
343
353
355
359
366
373
377
381
392
411
412

Chair Barnhart
Chris Allanach
Rep. Tom Butler
Chair Barnhart
Rep. Berger
Rep. Butler
Chair Barnhart
Marcus Holling
Chair Barnhart
Dan Bates

Chair Barnhart
Bobby Green
Chair Barnhart
Vice Chair Butler
Chair Barnhart
Terri Williams
Green

Vice Chair Butler
Green

Vice Chair Butler
Williams

Chair Barnhart
Vice Chair Butler
Williams

Vice Chair Butler
Chair Barnhart
Williams

Chair Barnhart
Green

Chair Barnhart
Green

Chuck Bennett, Confederation of School Administrators

Lynn Lundquist, Crook County Commissioner

Rep. Gene Whisnant, HD 53, Sunriver

Closed Public Hearing on HB 2516.

Opened Public Hearing on HB 2718.
Chris Allanach, Economist, Legislative Revenue Office, (Exhibit C)
Rep. Tom Butler (as sponsor of this bill)

Marcus Holling, Executive Vice President, United Finance Co. (Exhibit D)
Dan Bates, Director for Government Relations, City of Portland

Bobby Green, Lane County Board of Commissioners

Terri Williams, Tax & License Management, City of Portland



414 Chair Barnhart

444 Bates

450 Chair Barnhart

453 Green

454 Chair Barnhart

467 Andy Shaw Andy Shaw, League of Oregon Cities (Exhibit E)
TAPE 59, SIDE B

027 Alex Cuyler Alex Cuyler, Legislative Analyst, City of Eugene

049 Chair Barnhart

050 Vice Chair Butler

057 Cuyler

067 Chair Barnhart

082 Cuyler

089 Chair Barnhart

093 Cuyler

101 Chair Barnhart

109 Robert Butler Robert Butler (Exhibit F)

169 Chair Barnhart

171 Butler

358 Chair Barnhart

363 Chair Barnhart Closed Public Hearing on HB 2718.

377 Chair Barnhart Adjourns meeting at 2:21 p.m.

Tape Index Submitted by:

Carol Phillips
House Committee Assistant

Exhibit Summary:

A.

mmUnOw

HB 2516, Revenue impact statement, Steve Meyer
HB 2516, Written testimony, Dennis Luke

HB 2718, Staff measure summary, Chris Allanach
HB 2718, Written testimony, Marcus Holling

HB 2718, Written testimony, Alex Cuyler

HB 2718, Written testimony, Robert Butler



