HOUSE REVENUE COMMITTEE FEBRUARY 28, 2007, 1:00 P.M. Hearing Room A – State Capitol Building

Members Present:

Rep. Phil Barnhart Chair

Rep. Tom Butler, Vice Chair Rep. Tobias Read, Vice Chair Rep. Vicki Berger Rep. Scott Bruun Rep. Sara Gelser Rep. Andy Olson Rep. Diane Rosenbaum Rep. Brad Witt

Witnesses Present: Dennis Luke, Commissioner, Deschutes County Board of Commissioners Chuck Bennett, Confederation of school Administrators Lynn Lundquist, Crook County Commissioner Rep. Gene Whisnant, HD 53, Sunriver Marcus Holling, Executive Vice President, United Finance Co. Dan Bates, Director for Government Relations, City of Portland Bobby Green, Lane County Board of Commissioners Terri Williams, Tax & License Management, City of Portland Andy Shaw, League of Oregon Cities Alex Cuyler, Legislative Analyst, City of Eugene Robert Butler

Staff Present: Paul Warner, Legislative Revenue Officer Steve Meyer, Economist, Legislative Revenue Office Chris Allanach, Economist, Legislative Revenue Office Carol Phillips, Committee Assistant

TAPE 59, SIDE A

003	Chair Barnhart	Calls meeting to order at 1:05 P.M.
006	Chair Barnhart	Opened Public Hearing on HB 2516.
007	Steve Meyer	Steve Meyer, Economist, Legislative Revenue Office (Exhibit A)
020	Chair Barnhart	
022	Vice Chair Butler	
027	Meyer	
031	Vice Chair Butler	
032	Meyer	
037	Vice Chair Butler	
038	Meyer	
039	Vice Chair Butler	
040	Meyer	
041	Chair Barnhart	
043	Dennis Luke	Dennis Luke, Commissioner, Deschutes County Board of Commissioners (Exhibit B)
119	Chair Barnhart	
120	Rep. Gelser	
125	Luke	
137	Rep. Gelser	
140	Luke	
147	Vice Chair Butler	
156	Luke	
160	Vice Chair Butler	

161	Luke	
165	Chair Barnhart	
166	Luke	
171	Vice Chair Butler	
177	Chair Barnhart	
181	Chuck Bennett	Chuck Bennett, Confederation of School Administrators
233	Chair Barnhart	
240	Vice Chair Butler	
253	Meyer	
258	Chair Barnhart	
261	Luke	
273	Vice Chair Butler	
287	Luke	
301	Chair Barnhart	
308	Lynn Lundquist	Lynn Lundquist, Crook County Commissioner
351	Chair Barnhart	
358	Rep. Gene Whisnant	Rep. Gene Whisnant, HD 53, Sunriver
400	Chair Barnhart	
405	Vice Chair Butler	
418	Chair Barnhart	
419	Vice Chair Butler	
438	Meyer	
445	Vice Chair Butler	
458	Chair Barnhart	
462 475	Luke Chair Barnhart	Closed Bublic Hearing on HB 2516
475		Closed Public Hearing on HB 2516.
022	Chair Barnhart	Opened Public Hearing on HB 2718.
026	Chris Allanach	Chris Allanach, Economist, Legislative Revenue Office, (Exhibit C)
045	Rep. Tom Butler	Rep. Tom Butler (as sponsor of this bill)
045 088	Rep. Tom Butler Chair Barnhart	
045	Rep. Tom Butler Chair Barnhart Rep. Berger	
045 088 089	Rep. Tom Butler Chair Barnhart	
045 088 089 096	Rep. Tom Butler Chair Barnhart Rep. Berger Rep. Butler	
045 088 089 096 118	Rep. Tom Butler Chair Barnhart Rep. Berger Rep. Butler Chair Barnhart	Rep. Tom Butler (as sponsor of this bill)
045 088 089 096 118 124 163 175	Rep. Tom Butler Chair Barnhart Rep. Berger Rep. Butler Chair Barnhart Marcus Holling	Rep. Tom Butler (as sponsor of this bill)
045 088 089 096 118 124 163 175 200	Rep. Tom Butler Chair Barnhart Rep. Berger Rep. Butler Chair Barnhart Marcus Holling Chair Barnhart	Rep. Tom Butler (as sponsor of this bill) Marcus Holling, Executive Vice President, United Finance Co. (Exhibit D) Dan Bates, Director for Government Relations, City of Portland
045 088 089 096 118 124 163 175 200 222	Rep. Tom Butler Chair Barnhart Rep. Berger Rep. Butler Chair Barnhart Marcus Holling Chair Barnhart Dan Bates Chair Barnhart Bobby Green	Rep. Tom Butler (as sponsor of this bill) Marcus Holling, Executive Vice President, United Finance Co. (Exhibit D)
045 088 089 096 118 124 163 175 200 222 265	Rep. Tom Butler Chair Barnhart Rep. Berger Rep. Butler Chair Barnhart Marcus Holling Chair Barnhart Dan Bates Chair Barnhart Bobby Green Chair Barnhart	Rep. Tom Butler (as sponsor of this bill) Marcus Holling, Executive Vice President, United Finance Co. (Exhibit D) Dan Bates, Director for Government Relations, City of Portland
045 088 089 096 118 124 163 175 200 222 265 265 267	Rep. Tom Butler Chair Barnhart Rep. Berger Rep. Butler Chair Barnhart Marcus Holling Chair Barnhart Dan Bates Chair Barnhart Bobby Green Chair Barnhart Vice Chair Butler	Rep. Tom Butler (as sponsor of this bill) Marcus Holling, Executive Vice President, United Finance Co. (Exhibit D) Dan Bates, Director for Government Relations, City of Portland
045 088 089 096 118 124 163 175 200 222 265 265 267 296	Rep. Tom Butler Chair Barnhart Rep. Berger Rep. Butler Chair Barnhart Marcus Holling Chair Barnhart Dan Bates Chair Barnhart Bobby Green Chair Barnhart Vice Chair Butler Chair Barnhart	Rep. Tom Butler (as sponsor of this bill) Marcus Holling, Executive Vice President, United Finance Co. (Exhibit D) Dan Bates, Director for Government Relations, City of Portland Bobby Green, Lane County Board of Commissioners
045 088 096 118 124 163 175 200 222 265 267 296 298	Rep. Tom Butler Chair Barnhart Rep. Berger Rep. Butler Chair Barnhart Marcus Holling Chair Barnhart Dan Bates Chair Barnhart Bobby Green Chair Barnhart Vice Chair Butler Chair Barnhart Terri Williams	Rep. Tom Butler (as sponsor of this bill) Marcus Holling, Executive Vice President, United Finance Co. (Exhibit D) Dan Bates, Director for Government Relations, City of Portland
045 088 096 118 124 163 175 200 222 265 267 296 298 331	Rep. Tom Butler Chair Barnhart Rep. Berger Rep. Butler Chair Barnhart Marcus Holling Chair Barnhart Dan Bates Chair Barnhart Bobby Green Chair Barnhart Vice Chair Butler Chair Barnhart Terri Williams Green	Rep. Tom Butler (as sponsor of this bill) Marcus Holling, Executive Vice President, United Finance Co. (Exhibit D) Dan Bates, Director for Government Relations, City of Portland Bobby Green, Lane County Board of Commissioners
045 088 096 118 124 163 175 200 222 265 267 296 298 331 337	Rep. Tom Butler Chair Barnhart Rep. Berger Rep. Butler Chair Barnhart Marcus Holling Chair Barnhart Dan Bates Chair Barnhart Bobby Green Chair Barnhart Vice Chair Butler Chair Barnhart Terri Williams Green Vice Chair Butler	Rep. Tom Butler (as sponsor of this bill) Marcus Holling, Executive Vice President, United Finance Co. (Exhibit D) Dan Bates, Director for Government Relations, City of Portland Bobby Green, Lane County Board of Commissioners
045 088 096 118 124 163 175 200 222 265 267 296 298 331 337 340	Rep. Tom Butler Chair Barnhart Rep. Berger Rep. Butler Chair Barnhart Marcus Holling Chair Barnhart Dan Bates Chair Barnhart Bobby Green Chair Barnhart Vice Chair Butler Chair Barnhart Terri Williams Green Vice Chair Butler Green	Rep. Tom Butler (as sponsor of this bill) Marcus Holling, Executive Vice President, United Finance Co. (Exhibit D) Dan Bates, Director for Government Relations, City of Portland Bobby Green, Lane County Board of Commissioners
045 088 089 096 118 124 163 175 200 222 265 267 296 298 331 337 340 341	Rep. Tom Butler Chair Barnhart Rep. Berger Rep. Butler Chair Barnhart Marcus Holling Chair Barnhart Dan Bates Chair Barnhart Bobby Green Chair Barnhart Vice Chair Butler Chair Barnhart Terri Williams Green Vice Chair Butler Green Vice Chair Butler	Rep. Tom Butler (as sponsor of this bill) Marcus Holling, Executive Vice President, United Finance Co. (Exhibit D) Dan Bates, Director for Government Relations, City of Portland Bobby Green, Lane County Board of Commissioners
045 088 099 118 124 163 175 200 222 265 267 296 298 331 337 340 341 343	Rep. Tom Butler Chair Barnhart Rep. Berger Rep. Butler Chair Barnhart Marcus Holling Chair Barnhart Dan Bates Chair Barnhart Bobby Green Chair Barnhart Vice Chair Butler Chair Barnhart Terri Williams Green Vice Chair Butler Green Vice Chair Butler Williams	Rep. Tom Butler (as sponsor of this bill) Marcus Holling, Executive Vice President, United Finance Co. (Exhibit D) Dan Bates, Director for Government Relations, City of Portland Bobby Green, Lane County Board of Commissioners
045 088 089 096 118 124 163 175 200 222 265 267 296 298 331 337 340 341 343 353	Rep. Tom Butler Chair Barnhart Rep. Berger Rep. Butler Chair Barnhart Marcus Holling Chair Barnhart Dan Bates Chair Barnhart Bobby Green Chair Barnhart Vice Chair Butler Chair Barnhart Terri Williams Green Vice Chair Butler Green Vice Chair Butler Williams Chair Barnhart	Rep. Tom Butler (as sponsor of this bill) Marcus Holling, Executive Vice President, United Finance Co. (Exhibit D) Dan Bates, Director for Government Relations, City of Portland Bobby Green, Lane County Board of Commissioners
045 088 089 096 118 124 163 175 200 222 265 267 296 298 331 337 340 341 343 353 355	Rep. Tom Butler Chair Barnhart Rep. Berger Rep. Butler Chair Barnhart Marcus Holling Chair Barnhart Dan Bates Chair Barnhart Bobby Green Chair Barnhart Vice Chair Butler Chair Barnhart Terri Williams Green Vice Chair Butler Green Vice Chair Butler Williams Chair Barnhart Vice Chair Butler	Rep. Tom Butler (as sponsor of this bill) Marcus Holling, Executive Vice President, United Finance Co. (Exhibit D) Dan Bates, Director for Government Relations, City of Portland Bobby Green, Lane County Board of Commissioners
045 088 089 096 118 124 163 175 200 222 265 267 296 298 331 337 340 341 343 353 355 359	Rep. Tom Butler Chair Barnhart Rep. Berger Rep. Butler Chair Barnhart Marcus Holling Chair Barnhart Dan Bates Chair Barnhart Bobby Green Chair Barnhart Vice Chair Butler Chair Barnhart Terri Williams Green Vice Chair Butler Green Vice Chair Butler Williams Chair Barnhart Vice Chair Butler Williams	Rep. Tom Butler (as sponsor of this bill) Marcus Holling, Executive Vice President, United Finance Co. (Exhibit D) Dan Bates, Director for Government Relations, City of Portland Bobby Green, Lane County Board of Commissioners
045 088 089 096 118 124 163 175 200 222 265 267 296 298 331 337 340 341 343 353 355 359 366	Rep. Tom Butler Chair Barnhart Rep. Berger Rep. Butler Chair Barnhart Marcus Holling Chair Barnhart Dan Bates Chair Barnhart Bobby Green Chair Barnhart Vice Chair Butler Chair Barnhart Terri Williams Green Vice Chair Butler Green Vice Chair Butler Williams Chair Barnhart Vice Chair Butler Williams Chair Barnhart Vice Chair Butler Williams Vice Chair Butler Williams Vice Chair Butler	Rep. Tom Butler (as sponsor of this bill) Marcus Holling, Executive Vice President, United Finance Co. (Exhibit D) Dan Bates, Director for Government Relations, City of Portland Bobby Green, Lane County Board of Commissioners
045 088 089 096 118 124 163 175 200 222 265 267 296 298 331 337 340 341 343 353 355 359 366 373	Rep. Tom Butler Chair Barnhart Rep. Berger Rep. Butler Chair Barnhart Marcus Holling Chair Barnhart Dan Bates Chair Barnhart Bobby Green Chair Barnhart Vice Chair Butler Chair Barnhart Terri Williams Green Vice Chair Butler Green Vice Chair Butler Williams Chair Barnhart Vice Chair Butler Williams Chair Barnhart Vice Chair Butler Williams Vice Chair Butler Williams Vice Chair Butler	Rep. Tom Butler (as sponsor of this bill) Marcus Holling, Executive Vice President, United Finance Co. (Exhibit D) Dan Bates, Director for Government Relations, City of Portland Bobby Green, Lane County Board of Commissioners
045 088 089 096 118 124 163 175 200 222 265 267 296 298 331 337 340 341 343 353 355 359 366	Rep. Tom Butler Chair Barnhart Rep. Berger Rep. Butler Chair Barnhart Marcus Holling Chair Barnhart Dan Bates Chair Barnhart Bobby Green Chair Barnhart Vice Chair Butler Chair Barnhart Terri Williams Green Vice Chair Butler Green Vice Chair Butler Williams Chair Barnhart Vice Chair Butler Williams Chair Barnhart Vice Chair Butler Williams Vice Chair Butler Williams Vice Chair Butler	Rep. Tom Butler (as sponsor of this bill) Marcus Holling, Executive Vice President, United Finance Co. (Exhibit D) Dan Bates, Director for Government Relations, City of Portland Bobby Green, Lane County Board of Commissioners
045 088 089 096 118 124 163 175 200 222 265 267 296 298 331 337 340 341 343 353 355 359 366 373 377	Rep. Tom Butler Chair Barnhart Rep. Berger Rep. Butler Chair Barnhart Marcus Holling Chair Barnhart Dan Bates Chair Barnhart Bobby Green Chair Barnhart Vice Chair Butler Chair Barnhart Terri Williams Green Vice Chair Butler Green Vice Chair Butler Williams Chair Barnhart Vice Chair Butler Williams Vice Chair Butler Williams Vice Chair Butler Williams Vice Chair Butler Williams	Rep. Tom Butler (as sponsor of this bill) Marcus Holling, Executive Vice President, United Finance Co. (Exhibit D) Dan Bates, Director for Government Relations, City of Portland Bobby Green, Lane County Board of Commissioners
045 088 089 096 118 124 163 175 200 222 265 267 296 298 331 337 340 341 343 353 355 359 366 373 377 381	Rep. Tom Butler Chair Barnhart Rep. Berger Rep. Butler Chair Barnhart Marcus Holling Chair Barnhart Dan Bates Chair Barnhart Bobby Green Chair Barnhart Vice Chair Butler Chair Barnhart Terri Williams Green Vice Chair Butler Green Vice Chair Butler Williams Chair Barnhart Vice Chair Butler Williams Vice Chair Butler Williams Vice Chair Butler Williams Vice Chair Butler Williams Vice Chair Butler Williams Vice Chair Butler Williams Chair Barnhart Williams Chair Barnhart	Rep. Tom Butler (as sponsor of this bill) Marcus Holling, Executive Vice President, United Finance Co. (Exhibit D) Dan Bates, Director for Government Relations, City of Portland Bobby Green, Lane County Board of Commissioners
045 088 089 096 118 124 163 175 200 222 265 267 296 298 331 337 340 341 343 353 355 359 366 373 377 381 392	Rep. Tom Butler Chair Barnhart Rep. Berger Rep. Butler Chair Barnhart Marcus Holling Chair Barnhart Dan Bates Chair Barnhart Bobby Green Chair Barnhart Vice Chair Butler Chair Barnhart Terri Williams Green Vice Chair Butler Green Vice Chair Butler Williams Chair Barnhart Vice Chair Butler Williams Vice Chair Butler Williams Vice Chair Butler Williams Vice Chair Butler Williams Chair Barnhart Williams Chair Barnhart Williams Chair Barnhart Williams	Rep. Tom Butler (as sponsor of this bill) Marcus Holling, Executive Vice President, United Finance Co. (Exhibit D) Dan Bates, Director for Government Relations, City of Portland Bobby Green, Lane County Board of Commissioners

414 444 450 453 454 467	Chair Barnhart Bates Chair Barnhart Green Chair Barnhart Andy Shaw	Andy Shaw, League of Oregon Cities (Exhibit E)
TAPE 59), SIDE <u>B</u>	
027	Alex Cuyler	Alex Cuyler, Legislative Analyst, City of Eugene
049	Chair Barnhart	
050	Vice Chair Butler	
057	Cuyler	
067	Chair Barnhart	
082	Cuyler	
089	Chair Barnhart	
093	Cuyler	
101	Chair Barnhart	
109	Robert Butler	Robert Butler (Exhibit F)
169	Chair Barnhart	
171	Butler	
358	Chair Barnhart	
363	Chair Barnhart	Closed Public Hearing on HB 2718.
377	Chair Barnhart	Adjourns meeting at 2:21 p.m.

Tape Index Submitted by:

Carol Phillips House Committee Assistant

Exhibit Summary:

- A. HB 2516, Revenue impact statement, Steve Meyer
- B. HB 2516, Written testimony, Dennis Luke
 C. HB 2718, Staff measure summary, Chris Allanach
- D. HB 2718, Written testimony, Marcus Holling
 E. HB 2718, Written testimony, Alex Cuyler
- F. HB 2718, Written testimony, Robert Butler